

**IN THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

NO. 660 EDA 2015

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Appellee**

V.

MICHAEL FELDER

COMMONWEALTH'S BRIEF AS APPELLEE

Defendant's appeal from the October 24, 2014 resentencing proceeding in the Court Of Common Pleas Of Philadelphia County, Trial Division, Criminal Section, at CP-51-CR-0014896-2009, for first degree murder and related offenses.

**HUGH J. BURNS, JR.
Chief, Appeals Unit
RONALD EISENBERG
Deputy District Attorney
GEORGE D. MOSEE, JR.
First Assistant District Attorney
R. SETH WILLIAMS
District Attorney**

**3 South Penn Square
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Counter-Statement of Questions Presented | 1 |
| Counter-Statement of the Case | 2 |
| Summary of Argument | 6 |
| Argument | |
| I. Defendant was not sentenced to life without parole. | 7 |
| 1. Defendant’s “de facto” claim is an unproven fact claim. | 7 |
| 2. This Court should not make new law to equate a 50-year minimum for first degree murder with life without parole. | 11 |
| II. Defendant did not preserve an abuse of discretion claim. | 15 |
| Conclusion | 16 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | 7 |
| <i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132, 136 (Wyo. 2014) | 12 |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> , 10 N.E.3d 1, 8 (Ind. 2014) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546, 551(6th Cir. 2012) | 12 |
| <i>Casiano v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015) | 11 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013) | 4, 5, 13 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 125 A.3d 33, 42-43 (Pa. Super. 2015), <i>appeal granted in part</i> , 135 A.3d 176 (Pa. 2016) | 14 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Charleston</i> , 94 A.3d 1012, 1021-1022 (Pa. Super. 2014) | 15 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Hale</i> , 128 A.3d 781, 785-86 (Pa. 2015) | 13 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Hopkins</i> , 117 A.3d 247, 262 (Pa. 2015) | 13 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Knox</i> , 50 A.3d 732, 745 (Pa. Super. 2012) | 4 |
| <i>Ellmaker v. State</i> , 2014 WL 3843076, at *9 (Kan. Ct. App. 2014) | 12 |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 79 (2010) | passim |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) | passim |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) | passim |
| <i>People v. Lucero</i> , 2013 COA 53, ¶ 1, 2013 WL 1459477, at *1 (Colo. App.) (unpublished), <i>state certiorari granted</i> , <i>Lucero v. People</i> , No. 13SC624, 2014 WL 7331018, at *1 (Colo., Dec. 22, 2014) | 12 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Cardeilhac</i> , 876 N.W.2d 876, 886 (Neb. 2016) | 11, 12 |
| <i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013) | 11 |
| <i>Thomas v. Elash</i> , 781 A.2d 170, 176–77 (Pa. Super. 2001) | 15 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Thomas v. Pennsylvania</i> , 2012 WL 6678686 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2012) | 12 |
| <i>Thomas v. State</i> , 78 So. 3d 644, 646 (Dist. Ct. App. 2011) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 491 F.3d 344, 349-350 (7th Cir. 2007) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Walton</i> , 537 F. App'x 430, 437, 2013 WL 3855550 (5th Cir. 2013) (unpublished), <i>cert. denied</i> 134 S. Ct. 712 (2013) | 9 |
| 18 Pa.C.S. § 1102.1 | 13 |
| Pa.R.A.P. 2119(f) | 1, 2, 15 |
| Pa.R.A.P. 2116(b) | 15 |
| Central Intelligence Agency World Factbook | 10 |
| Internal Revenue Service: Supplement to Publication 590, Table 1, Single Life Expectancy Table | 10 |
| Social Security Administration longevity calculator [https://www.ssa.gov/cgi-bin/longevity.cgi] | 10 |
| United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Quarterly Data Report</i> , appendix A, p. 7 (June 2016) | 8 |
| United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Life Sentences In The Federal System</i> , 10 | 8 |
